organic chemicals containing at least one fully fluorinated carbon atom. 19 

"§ 130A-309.271.  Civil penalties. 20 

(a) The Secretary may assess a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars 21 

($5,000) or, if the violation involves a hazardous waste, as defined in G.S. 130A-290, of not more 22 

than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) against any person who violates a requirement of 23 

this Part. 24 

(b) If any action or failure to act for which a penalty may be assessed under subsection 25 

(a) of this section is a repeat offense, the Secretary may assess a penalty not to exceed ten 26